for accounting purposes 313  203  306  199
Adjusted net operating income $ 15,907  $ 14,864  $ 14,375  $ 13,665

 Six Months Ended June 30,
 2017  2016

Income Before

Taxes  Net Income
Income Before

Taxes  Net Income
 (in thousands)

Income as reported $ 35,537  $ 32,991  $ 29,930  $ 27,433
Net realized investment gains (1,354)  (1,082)  (2,166)  (1,564)
Other expenses (a) 232  268  79  119
Interest expense on leased building the Company is deemed to own
for accounting purposes 625  406  792  515
Adjusted net operating income $ 35,040  $ 32,583  $ 28,635  $ 26,503

(a) Other expenses in 2017 were primarily legal and other professional services associated with the Company's May 2017 secondary offering.

Tangible Equity (per Share) and Pre Dividend Tangible Equity (per Share)

We define tangible equity as shareholders’ equity less goodwill and intangible assets (net of amortization). Our definition of tangible
equity may not be comparable to that of other companies, and it should not be viewed as a substitute for shareholders’ equity calculated
in accordance with GAAP. We use tangible equity internally to evaluate the strength of our balance sheet and to compare returns
relative to this measure. The following table reconciles shareholders’ equity to tangible equity for June 30, 2017, December 31, 2016,
and June 30, 2016 and reconciles tangible equity to tangible equity before dividends for June 30, 2017.

 June 30, 2017  December 31, 2016  June 30, 2016

($ in thousands, except for share data) Equity
Equity per

share  Equity
Equity per

share  Equity
Equity per

share
Shareholders' equity $ 719,719  $ 24.42  $ 693,221  $ 23.69  $ 729,898  $ 25.09
Goodwill and intangible assets 220,464  7.48  220,762  7.54  221,061  7.60
Tangible equity $ 499,255  $ 16.94  $ 472,459  $ 16.15  $ 508,837  $ 17.49
Dividends to shareholders for the six
months ended June 30, 2017 17,728  0.60
Pre dividend tangible equity $ 516,983  $ 17.54

-END-

	8-K (James River Group Holdings, Ltd.) (August 01, 2017)
	8-K - FORM 8-K
	Item 2.02Results of Operations and Financial Condition.
	Item 8.01 Other Events.
	Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.
	SIGNATURES
	EXHIBIT INDEX

	EX-99.1 (EXHIBIT 99.1)